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Top-Line Findings

* Overall, most held positive views of AD in the areas of retention, family support,

satisfaction, and readiness, but most results were lower compared to 2018

— Retention in 2019 - lower than 2018*
— Favorable views of AD participation from family — similar to 2018 and spouse/significant other — lower than 2018
— Satisfaction with military way of life in 2019 — lower than 2018
— Satisfaction with total compensation in 2019 — lower than 2018
— Readiness in 2019 — personal readiness — lower than past years and unit readiness — similar to 2018

* More than 1/3 indicated more than usual personal and professional stress, which

is consistent with most recent survey
— Members experiencing more stress in personal life and military life in 2019 — similar to 2018

* Average nights away from home similar to most recent survey
— Tempo in 2019 — similar to 2013-2018

Bottom Line: Most results for retention, satisfaction, readiness lower than

2018 for AD members, but stress and tempo is similar

* Only statistically significant findings are reported. Statistical tests are used to compare current estimates with previous results.
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Survey Details

* Web-based active duty survey fielded November 26, 2019-February 14, 2020

— NOTE: Data collection completed prior to Covid-19 pandemic outbreak
* 122K members surveyed
* Response rate of 13% (15% in 2018)

* AD results are shown for Total; Army, Navy, Marine Corps, and Air Force; and
paygrade groups

* For each survey item, briefing includes the following:

— Graphs with 2019 results
— Trend data are included for past surveys, when available

* Only results for DoD members are included in this briefing. Coast Guard member results are not included.



Office of People Analytics Data Driven Solutions for Decision Makers

Introduction
Briefing Includes

* Graphic displays of overall results
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Msairgins of amor rangs from £1% to £2% Margins of error do not exceed +1

Percentages and means are reported with margins of error based on 95% confidence intervals.
The range of margins of error is presented for the question or group of questions/subitems.
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Introduction
Briefing Includes

* Tables showing results by reporting categories (e.g., Service, paygrade)

— Statistical tests used to compare each subgroup to its respective “all other” group (i.e., to all others
not in the subgroup)

— Results of statistical tests shown by color coding significant differences among reporting categories

— Results are not presented if the question does not apply to the reporting category or if the estimate is
unstable
— “NR” indicates the estimate is Not Reportable because it was based on fewer than 30 respondents or the relative standard
error was high

— “NA” indicates the response option was Not Applicable because the question did not apply to respondents in the reporting
category based on answers to previous questions

KEY:
Higher Response of Satisfied

Higher Response of Dissatisfied

Single w/o Child(ren)
Married w/ Child(ren)
Married w/o Child(ren)

Marine Corps

E Air Force

Army

Navy

E1-E4

E5-E9
01-03
04-06
Deployed
Not Deployed
Male

Female

Overall satisfaction with  Satisfied
military way of life Dissatisfied

N o Total

5 BN 48 49 w59 | 61 | 77 LR 58§ 56 JH

49 I 52
2 22 Al 26 17 EEN 19 21 11 @ 20 22 | 24

27 IRW 26 |

NG Single w/ Child(ren)

KEY:
More Than Average

Less Than Average

Army

Navy

Marine Corps
Air Force
E1-E4

E5-E9

Total
Married w/ Child(ren)
Married w/o Child(ren)

01-03

04-06

Deployed

Not Deployed

Male

Female

Single w/ Child(ren)
Single w/o Child(ren)

Number of days worked overtime in past 12 84 89 a3 K2 72 74 103 Y
months
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Introduction

Briefing Includes

* Trends are shown as estimated percentages or means
* Statistical tests used to compare current results with all previous survey

administrations

— Purple cells indicate current survey result is HIGHER
— Yellow cells indicate current survey result is LOWER

Total

Indicates most recent survey result is
significantly higher than past survey result

® Army

A Navy

Marine Corps

¢ Air Force

Current
Mon-YY Mon-YY Mon-YY Mon-YY Mon-YY Mon-YY Mon-YY
Survey
58 61 58 56 58 57 56 55
58 59 55 51 53 53 52 49
60 63 60 60 61 59 60 58
_ . 53 49 46 51 45 48 48
3 65 65 64 64 67 61 63

Indicates most recent survey result is
significantly lower than past survey result
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Likelihood To Stay on Active Duty
Percent of All Active Duty Members

How likely is it
that you would
choose to stay on
active duty?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

E Likely = Neither likely nor unlikely = Unlikely

* 55% of active duty members were likely to stay on active duty; 31% unlikely to stay
Margins of error range from £1% to +2%

KEY:
Higher Response of Likely

Higher Response of Unlikely

Total

Marine Corps

Air Force

E1-E4

E5-E9

01-03

04-06

Deployed

Not Deployed

Male

Female

Single w/ Child(ren)
Single w/o Child(ren)
Married w/ Child(ren)
Married w/o Child(ren)

>
£
<
How likely is it that you Likely 55 JECY 52 | 46 m 43 E 57 - 52 E 55 54 61 44 TN 53

would choose to stayon

active duty? Unlikely 31 28 [N 2+ ) 24 21 [ 29 30 32 26 [ 22 33

Margins of error range from +2% to +5%
SOFS-A 19Q23
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Fercent Likely
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Results in 2019 for

+ Total 56 58 64 65 | 67 | 66 | 67 | 63 62 61 60 60 55
® Army 51 54 | 61 | 59 66 | 65 68 H 64 66 | 63 61 | 62 | 58
Navy 50 62 |65 70 69 | 70 67 | 63 | 61 63 63 61 | 52

Total and by Service
were lower or similar

m Marine Corps

49 52 56 58 58 58 57 54 56 52 51 | 51 46 than prioryears

@ Air Force
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SOFS-A 2019Q23

Margins of error range from +1% to+5%
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Spouse/Significant
other support

Family support

0%

Support To Stay on Active Duty
Percent of Applicable Active Duty Members

46

20%
E Favors staying

40%
= No opinion

60%

E Favors leaving

80%

KX]

100%

* 43%-46% of applicable active duty members reported their family and spouse/significant other

supported them staying on active duty favorably; 25%-33% unfavorably

KEY:

Higher Response of Favors Staying

Higher Response of Favors Leaving

Spouse/Significant other
support

Family support

SOFS-A 19 Q24,Q25

Favors staying
Favors leaving
Favors staying
Favors leaving
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Trend: Support to Stay
Percent of Applicable Active Duty Members
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Spouse/Significant other support 45 | 47 53 53 56 56 57 | 55 | 52 | 53 | 50 @50 | 46
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SOFS-A 2019 Q24,Q25

were lower or similar
than prior years

Margins of error do not exceed+2%
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Overall Military Way of Life
Percent of All Active Duty Members

Overall
satisfaction with
military way of
life

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

E Satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = Dissatisfied

* 55% of active duty members were satisfied with military way of life; 22% dissatisfied

Margins of error do not exceed

KEY:
Higher Response of Satisfied

Higher Response of Dissatisfied

o Single w/ Child(ren)
Single w/o Child(ren)
Married w/ Child(ren)
Married w/o Child(ren)

5 Marine Corps
E Not Deployed
Male

& Female
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04-06
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E Air Force
H
N
H
N

Overall satisfaction with  Satisfied 55 LN 48
military way of life Dissatisfied 22 22 26 17 XN 19 21 11 il

N
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22 24 21 Wil 16 R

Margins of error range from +2% to +6%

SOFS-A 19Q21
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Trend: Overall Military Way of Life

Percent of All Active Duty Members, by Service
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# Total 62 63 | 65 66 | 66 66 65 64 | 63 61 61 61 55 ]

e Army 57 | 50 | 62 | 62 | 64 K 64 | 63 | 62 | 65 63 | 62 | 61 | 58 Results in 2019 for

. , Total and by Service

Navy 62 64 | 64 66 | 67 67 64 62 60 60 | 58 58 | 48 e (s o
m Marine Corps 59 | 59 | 60 60 61 60 | 57 58 60 54 55 | 54 49 than prior years
& Air Force 69 | 72 | 74 | 75 | 72 | 72 | 71 | 71 | 64 | 66 | 67 | 65 | 62
SOFS-A 2019Q21 Margins of error range from +1% to+5%
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Aspects of Military Service
Percent of All Active Duty Members

Quality of your
supervisor

Type of work you do
in your military job

Quality of your
coworkers

Your total
compensation

Your opportunities for
promotion

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied E Dissatisfied

* 50%-64% satisfied with the quality of their supervisor, the type of work they do in their military job, the
quality of their coworkers, their total compensation, and their opportunities for promotion; 19%-29%
dissatisfied

SOFS-A 19Q20 Margins of error do not exceed+2%
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Trend: Aspects of Military Service
Percent of All Active Duty Members
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Days Worked Longer Than Normal
Average of All Active Duty Members

Number of days
worked overtime
in past 12
months

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350

E Average

* Active duty members reported an average of 84 days worked overtime in the past 12 months

Margins of error do not exceed +3 days

KEY:
More Than Average

Less Than Average

Total

Army

Marine Corps

Single w/ Child(ren)
Married w/o Child(ren)

Number of days worked overtime in past 12
months

(o2
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©
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w
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H E1-E4
E E5-E9
E 01-03
E 04-06
B Deployed
H Not Deployed
N
H Male
H Female
N
S
w
E Single w/o Child(ren)
E Married w/ Child(ren)
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Margins of error range from +3 to +14 days
SOFS-A 19Q30
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Trend: Days Worked Longer Than Normal
Average of All Active Duty Members, by Service
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- Total and by Service
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Nights Away From Permanent Duty Station (PDS)
Average of All Active Duty Members

Number of nights
away from PDS
in past 12
months

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350

m Average

* Active duty members reported an average of 45 nights away from home in the past 12 months

Margins of error do not exceed £2 nights

KEY:

More Than Average

Less Than Average

Total
Army
Navy
Marine Corps
Air Force
E1-E4
E5-E9
01-03
04-06
Deployed
Not Deployed
Male
Female
Single w/ Child(ren)
Single w/o Child(ren)
Married w/ Child(ren)
Married w/o Child(ren)

e e [0 - [ AR NI GAE - NN -
months

Margins of error range from 12 to +9 nights
SOFS A 19 Q31



Data Driven Solutions for Decision Makers

Office of People Analytics

Trend: Nights Away From Permanent Duty Station (PDS)
Average of All Active Duty Members, by Service
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Time Away Decreased Desire To Stay
Percent of All Active Duty Members

Decreased
desire to stay as
a result of being
away more than

expected

0 20 40 60 80 100

E Decreased desire to stay/Away more than expected

* 8% of active duty members reported their desire to stay in the military decreased as a result of
being away more than expected

Margins of error do not exceed +1%

KEY:
More Likely To Mark

Less Likely To Mark

Marine Corps

Army
Navy
E5-E9
H 01-03

Total
Single w/o Child(ren)

Single w/ Child(ren)
Married w/ Child(ren)

Air Force
E1-E4
04-06
Female

I Deployed
~J

Male

H Not Deployed
=]
(2]
~
~
=]
H Married w/o Child(ren)

Decreased desire to stay as a result of being 9 nnn
away more than expected

SOFS-A 2019 Q36,Q37

8

Margins of error range from +1% to +4%
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Trend: Time Away Decreased Desire To Stay
Percent of All Active Duty Members, by Service
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How would you

rate the current
level of stress in
your PERSONAL

life?

How would you
rate the current
level of stress in
your WORK life?

* 39% of active duty members reported more stress than usual in their personal life; 19% reported /less
* 46% of active duty members reported more stress than usual in their work life; 16% reported less
Margins of error do not exceed +2%

KEY:
Higher Response of Less Than Usual

Higher Response of More Than Usual

How would you rate the
current level of stressin
your PERSONAL life?

How would you rate the
current level of stressin
your WORK life?

SOFS-A 19 Q42,Q43
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Current Levels of Military and Personal Stress
Percent of All Active Duty Members

= About the same as usual & More than usual
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Margins of error range from +2% to +6%
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Trend: Current Levels of Work and Personal Stress
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Percent of All Active Duty Members
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SOFS-A 2019 Q42,Q43

Margins of error range from +1% to+2%
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Readiness To Perform Wartime Job or Mission
Percent of All Active Duty Members

How well prepared are YOU to “ 9
perform your wartime job?

How well has your training

prepared you to perform your “ 13

wartime job?

How well has your training

prepared you to perform your - : y
wartime job in support of joint “

operations?
How well prepared is YOUR
UNIT to perform its wartime 59 “ 17
mission?
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
= Well prepared = Neither well nor poorly prepared = Poorly prepared

» 75% of members reported they were well prepared to perform their wartime job; 9% poorly prepared

* 65% of members reported they were well prepared to perform their wartime job because of their training;
13% poorly prepared

* 61% of members reported they were well prepared to perform their wartime job in support of joint
operations because of their training; 14% poorly prepared

* 59% of members reported their unit was well prepared to perform wartime mission; 17% poorly prepared
SOFS-A 19 Q38-Q41 Margins of error range from +1% to+2%
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Trend: Readiness To Perform Wartime Job or Mission
Percent of All Active Duty Members
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perform its wartime mission?

SOFS-A 2019 Q38-Q41

Margins of error range from +1% to+2%
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Likelihood To Stay on Active Duty
Percent of All Active Duty Members
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Trend: Likelihood To Stay on Active Duty
Percent of All Active Duty Members, by Paygrade
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Support To Stay on Active Duty
Percent of Applicable Active Duty Members
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Overall Military Way of Life

Percent of All Active Duty Members
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Trend: Overall Military Way of Life
Percent of All Active Duty Members, by Paygrade

100
e ——
— g ———F -
e e S—
= [ — s
] _ — — * * * — -y - r —l— .
R R — X —3
I TE
sl
|5
o 40
[a k]
o
20
0 . r : . . r : . . ' r .
A A A Jun Jan Jun 2013 2014 Feb Sep 2017 2015 2013
ov [NEH] ] 10 1 12 16 16
' Aug  Aug  Jun | Jan | Jun . Feb  Sep
08 09 10 1 2 2013 | 204 16 1% 2017 | 2018 2019

63 | 65 66 66 66 65 64 63 | 61 61 61 55 ————rT

50 | 53 | 54 | 55 | 55 | 53 | 54 | 54 | 51 | 52 | 50 | 46 UL or
Total and by paygrade

69 | 72 |71 | 72 71 69 | 68 | 66 | 66 66 | 64 | 59 were lower or similar

i 74 i3 4 i1 i3 0 69 68 65 63 61 than prior years

83 | 85 87 | 85 85 84 | 82 80 | 81 79 | 79 | 77

SOFS-A 2019Q21 Margins of error range from +1% to+4%



Office of People Analytics Data Driven Solutions for Decision Makers

Aspects of Military Service
Percent of All Active Duty Members

KEY: T £ £ T
i isfi T =2 2 =
Higher Response of Satisfied 2 5 2 6 6 5
Higher Response of Dissatisfied = 2> @) o = | 2
g § ™ © -?>)~ g‘ o E E E’ i
= > = £ & % % o o 2 o0 , ®B & 2 2 2
s £ 3 8§ = L 4 2 3 8 5 3 5 £ 2 8 5
F < =z = < W w O O z » ®» = =
_ __ Satisfied 64 62 61 62 B 61 63 IEREED 58 | 66 | 59 60 | 62 62
Quality of your supervisor . o

Dissatisfied 19 17 | 13 19 16 10 EEN 17 18 B 22 20 16 20
Type of work you do in  Satisfied 62 63 63 56 62 54 64 IEd 58 IR 62 62 67 57 R 57
your military job Dissatisfied 20 21 20 23 19 JE# 18 20 10 23 20 18 18 16
Quality of your coworkers Satisfied 50 56 59 58 JEH 56 57 m 53 m 56 | 58 58 56
Dissatisfied 19 20 18 20 15 20 | 20 21 21 18 17 BB
_ Satisfied 52 53 51 46 JEA 42 52 EZBEE) 43 51 55 46 438 JFH 53

Your total compensation TCHS I_e - -- -
Dissatisfied 29 29 31 29 27 31 14 12 JEEl 28 30 27 34 30 27 29
Your opportunities for  Satisfied 50 40 51 ) 42 51 m 50 50 50 48 44 | 48 49
promotion Dissatisfied 27 24 23 | 20 27 | 13 28 26 26 30 25 28 28

SOFS-A 19 Q20 Margins of error range from +1% to +6%



Office of People Analytics Data Driven Solutions for Decision Makers

Aspects of Military Service
Percent of All Active Duty Members

2|5

KEY: 21E| 3| o - w0

Higher Response of Satisfied 5 v o " ﬂ a E :'9_’ = " % g 9 9

Higher Response of Dissatisfied E é’ .‘% _8 % % I-E 203: .% g LI_EJ % £ i

g 2 06 &8 5 9 o £ 2 5 5 e =2 3 3

Ele|elE|lE|g|s|E|E|c|che|le|E|E2| L

elE|8)=|=|2|2|S|S||&)2|s|2|8)a|a

Quality of your supervisor Satisfied 64 62 61 N s8 61 63 56 B 54 59

Dissatisfied 19 13 16 13 17 15 14 9 19 13 [EER 17| 27 22

Type of work you do in  Satisfied 62 60 62 61 54 WEH 59 60 60 47 IR

your military job Dissatisfied 20 16 21 22 24 16 20 14 16 19 15 [JEDN 22

Quality of your coworkers Satisfied 59 57 & 54 m 57 - o 68 IS 80 MEGE: 52 49 52

Dissatisfied 19 [ 11 B 14 | 20 21 14 18 7 10 =) 13 26 23

Your total compensation Satisfied 52 47 I 47 BZW 46 - 42 50 47 50 78 42 5

Dissatisfied 29 14 14 14 | 31 31 13 JEE) 14 30 36 34

Your opportunities for  Satisfied 50 @ 47 51 35 50 - 51 I 47 IEE 45 - 4

promotion Dissatisfied 27 15 26 14 18 24 22 14 EEY 15 JEEB 16 33 31
SOFS-A 19 Q20 Margins of error range from +1% to +6%



Office of People Analytics Data Driven Solutions for Decision Makers

Aspects of Military Service
Percent of All Active Duty Members
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Days Worked Longer Than Normal
Average of All Active Duty Members
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Trend: Days Worked Longer Than Normal
Average of All Active Duty Members, by Paygrade
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Nights Away From Permanent Duty Station (PDS)
Average of All Active Duty Members
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Trend: Nights Away From Permanent Duty Station (PDS)

Average of All Active Duty Members, by Paygrade
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Time Away Decreased Desire To Stay
Percent of All Active Duty Members

KEY:

B B
A [
S E 3 ¢ w0
More Likely To Mark w O % o g @0 g g
s £ 3 £ 8 &8 : £ 3 g 02 & o o
Less Likely ToMark @ 8 % ¢ £ £ wWw O ¥ & T E ] I
3 £ 5 = £ 6 6 8 g £ £ W O 5 %
2 g w O w O 9o ¢ 5 5 W 6 ¢ ©@© g @
T £ o 2 2 2 2 £ £ L L o o g T B2 B
tE IE EE E |2 |12 I8 |8 |= =B | (5§ |5 E [F
- W O < < =z =z = = < < = = I I w w
Decreased desire to stay as a result of being
away more than expected 8 “ 8 9 8 8 8 6 7 10/ 8
w
KEY: £ o
o
More Likely To Mark % -
Less Likely ToMark s 5 £
Q c - (]
T (2 = 2 5 o B
L @ I = = 0 m @
© D £ = © : 5 @ o
2 £ &8 o6 © 2 > = &
o =2 Z2 - D O O o
Decreased desire to stay as a result of being 8 7 8 7 7 8
away more than expected
SOFS-A 19Q37 Margins of error range from +1% to+4%



Data Driven Solutions for Decision Makers

Trend: Time Away Decreased Desire To Stay
Percent of All Active Duty Members, by Paygrade
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Current Levels of Work and Personal Stress
Percent of All Active Duty Members
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Readiness To Perform Wartime Job or Mission
Percent of All Active Duty Members
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Readiness To Perform Wartime Job or Mission
Percent of All Active Duty Members
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Readiness To Perform Wartime Job or Mission
Percent of All Active Duty Members
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